
 

 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 18 June 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Farida Anwar Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-
Khan 

Headington; 

 Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington; 

 Councillor Ruthi Brandt Carfax; 

 
 

The quorum for this Committee is 5 members. 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5 4 COURTLAND ROAD - 14/00532/FUL, 14/00554/FUL AND 
14/00555/ADV 
 

11 - 22 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details planning 
applications as follows: 
 

(1) 14/00532/FUL Change of use from A1 (Shops) to A2 (Financial 
and Professional Services) 
 

(2) 14/00554/FUL Erection of single storey extension. Installation of 
a new shop front, installation of two air conditioning units and 
erection of two satellite dishes. 

 

(3) 14/00555/ADV Display 1no. internally illuminated fascia sign 
and 1no. internally illuminated hanging sign 

 
Officer recommendation:  
 
Application 14/00532/FUL – Approve subject to the following conditions: 

 
(1) Development begun within time limit   
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Opening hours 
 
Application 14/00554/FUL – Approve subject to the follows conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit   
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans   
(3) Materials 
 
Application 14/00555/ADV – Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit   
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans   
(3) Level of illumination/hours  

 

 

6 THE BUNGALOW, 35 BARTON ROAD, OXFORD - 13/03221/VAR 
 

23 - 32 



 
  
 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of 
planning permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to 
relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended Description) (Amended 
Plans) 
 
Officer recommendation: To approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

(1) Development begun with time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Samples 
(4) Boundary details before commencement 
(5) Landscape plan required 
(6) Landscape carry out by completion 
(7) Variation of Road Traffic Order, Barton Road 
(8) Construction Travel Plan 
(9) Sustainability design/construction 
(10) Parking to be SUDS compliant 
(11) Vision splays 
(12) Obscure glazing to bathroom widows 
(13) Bin and cycle stores 
(14) Design – no additions to dwelling 
(15) C3 Family dwelling only 
(16) Revised 2nd floor window design 
 

 

7 BLACKBIRD LEYS COMMUNITY CENTRE, BLACKBIRD LEYS 
ROAD, OXFORD - 14/01080/CT3 
 

33 - 38 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the display of 2 free standing non-illuminated 
panel signs and 4 non-illuminated fascia signs. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

(1) Five year time limit 
(2) Advert – Statutory conditions 
 

 

8 JUBILEE 77 COMMUNITY CENTRE, 46 SORREL ROAD, OXFORD - 
14/01081/CT3 
 

39 - 42 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the display of 1No non-illuminated fascia sign. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

(3) Five year time limit 
(4) Advert – Statutory conditions 
 

 

9 PUBLIC CONVENIENCES SITE REAR OF 4-7 MARLBOROUGH 
CLOSE, COWLEY ROAD, LITTLEMORE, OXFORD - 14/00773/CT3 

43 - 48 



 
  
 

 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the alteration of existing toilets, provision of 
storage area. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Materials to Match existing except where specified in approved 

details 
(3) Develop in accordance with approve plans 
 

 

10 4 FAIRFAX AVENUE, MARSTON, OXFORD - 14/01065/CT4 
 

49 - 54 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for the erection of single storey extension to rear 
elevation. 
 
Officer recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Materials to match existing 
(3) Amenity no balcony 
 

 

11 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

55 - 66 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
April and May 2014. 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

12 MINUTES 
 

67 - 70 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2014. 

 
 

13 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 
13/03411/FUL – John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way - Erection of roof 
based plant and louvred enclosure. 
 
14/00464/FUL – land adjacent St George’s 31 Cowley Road - Erection of 1 x 
2-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of car parking and private 
amenity space. 
 
14/00641/FUL – 6 Trafford Road – Conversion of existing garage into 1 x 1-
bed dwelling (Use Class C3). Erection of a single storey rear extension. 
 

 



 
  
 

 

13/03410/FUL- Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close 
- Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls and 2 no. wall 
mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form new bin 
storage area. 
 
14/00983/FUL – 1 Pullens Lane - Demolition of existing house and flat. 
Erection of 55-bedroom care home facility on three levels, together with 17 
car parking spaces, landscaping and associated works. 
 
13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue - Demolition of Eastern 
House and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3).  
Provision of associated car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and 
bin and cycle stores.  
 
13/01555/CT3 - Land East off Warren Crescent - Erection of 10 x 3-bed 
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin 
storage.  Diversion of public footpath. (Deferred from EAPC meeting of 4th 
September 2013)  
 
14/00884/FUL – 142-144 Oxford Road, Cowley -   Erection of a single storey 
rear extension to form a larger mortuary and formation of new ramped access 
to rear. 
 
14/01282/FUL - Cheney School, Cheney Lane - Erection of two-storey 
science building, together with accompanying works including bridge link to 
Russell Building, remodelled entrance to Wainwright Building, amended 
pedestrian access to Gipsy Lane, replacement perimeter railings and marking 
out of car parking spaces. Erection of temporary classroom for period of 
construction. 
 
14/01273/OUT - Part of Former Travis Perkins Site, Collins Street- 
Demolition of existing building. Outline application (seeking approval of 
access, appearance, layout and scale) for the erection of new building on 4 
levels consisting of Class B1 offices on ground floor and 17 x 1-bed and 14 x 
2-bed flats at upper levels. Provision of cycle and bin stores plus communal 
garden area.          
 
14/01322/FUL – 35 Courtland Road - Demolition of existing garage. Erection 
of 2 x 1-bed dwellings (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and cycle storage 

 

14 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
2014 
 
Wednesday 18 June and (Wednesday 25 June if necessary) 
Wednesday 16 July and (Wednesday 23 July if necessary) 
Wednesday 6 August and (Thursday 14 August if necessary) 
Wednesday 3rd September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 1st October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 5th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 3rd December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 
 

 



 
  
 

 

2015 
 
Wednesday 7th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 
Wednesday 6th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 

 
 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in th
[...]
 applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



REPORT 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 

 
-18th June 2014 

 

Application Number: 1) 14/00532/FUL 
2) 14/00554/FUL 
3) 14/00555/ADV 

  

Decision Due by: 23rd April 2014 

  

Proposal: 1) 14/00532/FUL Change of use from A1 (Shops) to A2 
(Financial and Professional Services) 
 

2) 14/00554/FUL Erection of single storey extension. 
Installation of a new shop front, installation of two air 
conditioning units and erection of two satellite dishes. 

 
3) 14/00555/ADV Display 1no. internally illuminated 

fascia sign and 1no. internally illuminated hanging 
sign 

  

  

Site Address: 4 Courtland Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 4JA 

  

Ward: Rose Hill And Iffley Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Chris Hickey Applicant:  Coral Racing Ltd 

 

Application Called in –  
By Councillor – Councillor Turner 
For the following reasons –  
Concerned about the loss of a further shop on the parade to a different function; I am 
concerned about the impact of the satellite dishes on the appearance of the parade; 
I am concerned about the impact of the advertising and specifically hope that if the 
committee approves it the hours of illumination be restricted by condition. 
 

 

Recommendations: 
 
 

 1 14/00532/FUL Change of use from A1 (Shops) to A2 (Financial and 

Professional Services) 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

The proposed change of use from retail Class A1 to a Class A2 financial and 
professional services use is considered to comply with policy RC8 of the 
Oxford Local Plan in that the mix of uses in the Rosehill Neighbourhood 

Agenda Item 5

11



REPORT 

Shopping Centre would still remain above the 50% policy threshold, which 
would maintain the viability of the shopping centre. Objections have been 
received but they do not amount to reasons for the refusal of this application. 
The proposal is considered to be in accordance with policy RC8 of the Oxford 
Local Plan and CS31 of the Core Strategy. 

 

Subject to the following conditions:  
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3         Opening hours 
 
 

2 14/00554/FUL- Erection of single storey extension. Installation of a new 

shop front, installation of two air conditioning units and erection of two 

satellite dishes 
 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

The proposal would not have a harmful impact on the character and 
appearance of the street scene and would not cause harm to the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties. Objections have been raised but they 
do not amount to reasons for refusal. The proposals therefore accords with 
policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, MP1, HP9, and HP14 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan and CS18 of the Core Strategy. 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials 
 

3         14/00555/ADV - Display 1no. internally illuminated fascia sign and 1no.                                                                         

internally illuminated hanging sign –  
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 

The proposed new internally illuminated fascia and projecting signs are 
considered to form an appropriate visual relationship with the existing building 
and the surrounding area, and would not appear out of keeping with the 
character of the street scene. Objections have been received but they do not 
amount to a refusal, conditions have been applied to restrict levels of 
luminance, and hours of illumination. The proposal therefore complies with 
policies CP1 and RC14 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
1       Development begun within time limit   

12



REPORT 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Level of illumination/hours  
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
[...]
54/FUL 
3) 14/00555/ADV  

Contact Officer: Kerrie Gaughan 

Extension:  

Date: 28th May 2014 

20



Appendix 1

14/00554/FUL - 4 Courtland Road

© Crown Copyright and database right 2011.
Ordnance Survey 100019348

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

18th June 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 13/03221/VAR 

  
Decision Due by: 28th January 2014 

  
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 

permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to 
relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended 
Description) (Amended Plans) 

  
Site Address: The Bungalow 35 Barton Road (site plan at Appendix 1 of 

Officers report) 
  

Ward: Barton And Sandhills Ward 
 
Agent: N/A Applicant: S Khanam 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors -Cllr Rowley and supported by Cllrs Price, 

Fry and Kennedy 
for the following reasons - revised application does not 
address the problems identified in the previously refused 
application; there are also parking problems in the area 
and an extra bedroom will lead to extra pressures 

 

 
This application was heard at East Area Planning Committee on 5th March where 
Members resolved to defer the application to allow officers to seek revised plans of 
the second floor bedroom and bathroom showing appropriate head heights.  The 
officers report from the 5th March can be found at Appendix 1.   
 
The revised plans show the removal of the en-suite shower room and the floor area 
of headroom 1.9m and above along with a cross section showing the headroom 
available. 
 
The removal of the shower room overcomes the issue of the inability to enter and exit 
the shower room without the need to bend.  The amount of floor space available at a 
height of 1.9m and above is considered acceptable for use as a bedroom along with 
storage in the eaves.  
 
The application therefore remains recommended for approval as set out in the 
officers report attached at Appendix 1.   
 
 
  

Agenda Item 6

23



REPORT 

 
East Area Planning Committee 
 

5th March 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 13/03221/VAR 

  
Decision Due by: 28th January 2014 

  
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 

permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in order to 
relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended 
Description) 

  
Site Address: The Bungalow 35 Barton Road (site plan at Appendix 1) 

  
Ward: Barton And Sandhills Ward 

 
Agent: N/A Applicant: S Khanam 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors - Cllr Rowley and supported by Cllrs Price, 

Fry and Kennedy 
for the following reasons – revised application does not 
address the problems identified in the previously refused 
application; there are also parking problems in the area 
and an extra bedroom will lead to extra pressures 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 

Appendix 1 

24



REPORT 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Samples   
 
4 Boundary details before commencement   
 
5 Landscape plan required   
 
6 Landscape carry out by completion   
 
7 Variation of Road Traffic Order  Barton Road,  
 
8 Construction Travel Plan   
 
9 Sustainability design/construction   
 
10 Parking to be SUDS compliant   
 
11 Vision Splays   
 
12 Obscure glazing to bathroom windows   
 
13 Bin and cycle stores   
 
14 Design - no additions to dwelling   
 
15 C3 family dwelling only 
 
16 Revised 2nd floor window design   
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Developenmt to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 
CS10_ - Waste and recycling 
CS11_ - Flooding 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic env 
 
West End Area Action Plan 
 

25



REPORT 

Barton AAP – Submission Document 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
 
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
HP12_ - Indoor Space 
HP13_ - Outdoor Space 
HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 
HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Relevant Site History: 
 
77/00211/A_H - Election of garage and provision of access.  PER 21st April 1977. 
 
07/01030/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2x3 bed semi-
detached dwellings.  WDN 2nd July 2007. 
 
07/01693/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 2x3 bed semi-
detached dwellings.  PER 13th September 2007. 
 
09/00536/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of two storey building to 
provide 1x3 bed dwelling house, 1x2 bed flat and 1x1 bed flat.  PER 6th May 2009. 
 
12/02139/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 1 x 3 bed dwelling 
house, 1 x 2 bed flat and 1 x bed flat.. PER 15th October 2012. 
 
13/00469/FUL - Demolition of existing bungalow.  Erection of 2x3 bed dwelling 
houses (Class C3).Provision of veh
[...]
 3-bedroom detached dwellinghouse (Use  
 Oxfordshire OX4 4ES  Class C3) to rear of existing house. 

 Total Received: 1 

 

 

65



66

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8 May 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Rundle (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Hollick, O'Hara, Clack and Cook. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Robert Fowler 
(City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge 
(Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
142. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Coulter (substitute 
Councillor Cook), Councillor Paule (substitute Councillor Clack), Councillor Altaf-
Khan and Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Rundle. 
 
 
143. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
144. 83 - 85 LONDON ROAD: 14/00445/FUL, 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed four planning applications: 
 
1) 14/00445/FUL - Installation of an ATM cash machine to front elevation 
2) 14/00447/FUL - Installation of new shop front 
3) 14/00446/FUL - Erection of rooftop plant 
4) 14/00448/ADV - Display of 1 internally illuminated fascia sign, 1no non-

illuminated fascia sign and 1 internally illuminated hanging sign 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Beth Greenhouse and James Dempster spoke in favour of it. 
 
The following issues were raised during the debate: 
• Council cannot do anything about illegal parking as this is a highways 

matter. 
• Application (14/00446/FUL) condition 3 was described as being in two 

parts; firstly relating to details needing to be approved by the Council so 
that the equipment is designed to restrict the noise levels likely to be 
generated to 10 decibels less than background noise during the daytime 
and 14 decibels less than background noise during the night and secondly 
relating to the on-going running of the equipment so that it was no louder 
than the existing background noise. 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

67



 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00445/FUL 
subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
Conditions 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
Informative 
That the ATM be provided and managed in adherence to the ATM Securing 
Working Group current guidelines. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00447/FUL 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00446/FUL 
subject to the following conditions and informative: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3 Noise – ensuring that existing noise level is not increased. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application 14/00448/ADV 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Materials as specified 
3 Illumination levels – fascia sign 
4 Illumination levels – projecting sign 
 
 
145. 157 GREEN RIDGES: 13/02629/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a boundary fence and 
change of use of amenity land to private garden land (retrospective). 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Evelene Everett (Director - Green Ridges Management Company and Green 
Ridges Freehold Company) spoke against the application and David Moore 
spoke in favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to REFUSE the planning application because the 
relocation of the boundary fence and loss of some of the open amenity land to 
form enclosed garden land has led to unacceptable visual harm to the locality.  
 
 
 
 

68



 

146. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during March 2014 
 
 
147. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
April 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
148. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
149. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 18 
June. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 4 Courtland Road - 14/00532/FUL, 14/00554/FUL and 14/00555/ADV
	4 courtland road Appendix 1

	6 The Bungalow, 35 Barton Road, Oxford - 13/03221/VAR
	7 Blackbird Leys Community Centre, Blackbird Leys Road, Oxford - 14/01080/CT3
	8 Jubilee 77 Community Centre, 46 Sorrel Road, Oxford - 14/01081/CT3
	9 Public Conveniences Site Rear of 4-7 Marlborough Close, Cowley Road, Littlemore, Oxford - 14/00773/CT3
	4-7 Marlborough Close Appendix A

	10 4 Fairfax Avenue, Marston, Oxford - 14/01065/CT4
	4 Fairfax Avenue - 14 01065 CT4 Appendix A

	11 Planning Appeals
	Monthly Planning Appeals Report May 2014

	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 18 June 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Coulter (Vice-Chair), 
Clarkson, Paule, Anwar, Altaf-Khan, Wilkinson and Brandt. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral 
Services) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Roy Darke as Chair for the Council 
Year 2014/15. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Van Coulter as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2014/15. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan. 
 
 
4. AUDIO AND VISUAL RECORDING OF THE MEETING 
 
The Chair received a request from Jane Alexander that this meeting and all 
council meetings which were open to the public/heard in public should be 
recorded. 
 
The Committee after considering the request agreed that the East Area Planning 
Committee held on 18th June 2014 could be audio recorded. 
 
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
6. 4 COURTLAND ROAD - 14/00532/FUL, 14/00554/FUL AND 

14/00555/ADV 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning applications for  
 
(1) 14/00532/FUL Change of use from A1 (Shops) to A2 (Financial and 

Professional Services) 
 



 

(2) 14/00554/FUL Erection of single storey extension. Installation of a new 
shop front, installation of two air conditioning units and erection of two 
satellite dishes. 

 
(3) 14/00555/ADV Display 1no. internally illuminated fascia sign and 1no. 

internally illuminated hanging sign 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved as follows: 
 
(a) Application 14/00532/FUL - To approve the planning application subject to 

the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Opening hours 

 
(b) Application 14/00554/FUL – To approve the planning application subject 

to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Materials 
(4) Noise – Air conditioning 

 
(c) Application 14/00555/ADV – To approve subject the planning application 

subject to the following conditions: 
 

(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Level of illumination/hours 

 
 
7. THE BUNGALOW, 35 BARTON ROAD, OXFORD - 13/03221/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the Variation of condition 2 
(approved plans) of planning permission 13/00469/FUL to raise the roof height in 
order to relocate bedroom 3 into the loft space. (Amended Description) 
(Amended Plans) 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
(3) Samples 
(4) Boundary details before commencement 
(5) Landscape plan required 



 

(6) Landscape carryout by completion 
(7) Variation of Road Traffic Order, Barton Road 
(8) Construction Travel Plan 
(9) Sustainability design/construction 
(10) Parking to be SUDS compliant 
(11) Vision splays 
(12) Obscure glazing to bathroom windows 
(13) Bin and cycle stores 
(14) Design- no additions to dwelling 
(15) C3 Family dwelling only 
(16) Revised 2nd floor window design 
 
 
8. BLACKBIRD LEYS COMMUNITY CENTRE, BLACKBIRD LEYS ROAD, 

OXFORD - 14/01080/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the display of 2 free 
standing non-illuminated panel signs and 4 non-illuminated fascia signs. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Five year time limit 
(2) Advert – Statutory conditions 
 
 
9. JUBILEE 77 COMMUNITY CENTRE, 46 SORREL ROAD, OXFORD - 

14/01081/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the display of 1No. non-
illuminated fascia sign. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Five year time limit 
(2) Advert – Statutory conditions 
 
 
10. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES SITE REAR OF 4-7 MARLBOROUGH 

CLOSE, COWLEY ROAD, LITTLEMORE, OXFORD - 14/00773/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the alteration of existing 
toilets, provision of storage area. 
 



 

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Materials to match existing except where specified in approved details 
(3) Develop in accordance with approved plans 
 
 
11. 4 FAIRFAX AVENUE, MARSTON, OXFORD - 14/01065/CT4 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application for the erection of single storey 
extension to rear elevation. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that no 
requests to speak had been received. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the planning application subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
(1) Development begun within time limit 
(2) Materials to match existing 
(3) Amenity no balcony 
 
 
12. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted two reports detailing the planning 
appeals received and determined during April and May 2014. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the reports on planning appeals received and 
determined during April and May 2014. 
 
 
13. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 
2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
14. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee agreed to note the following list of forthcoming applications. 
 
13/03411/FUL – John Radcliffe Hospital, Headley Way - Erection of roof based 
plant and louvred enclosure. 
 
14/00464/FUL – land adjacent St George’s 31 Cowley Road - Erection of 1 x 2-
bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of car parking and private amenity 
space. 
 



 

14/00641/FUL – 6 Trafford Road – Conversion of existing garage into 1 x 1-bed 
dwelling (Use Class C3). Erection of a single storey rear extension. 
 
13/03410/FUL- Iffley Residential And Nursing Home, Anne Greenwood Close - 
Installation of 3 no. roof mounted ventilation ducts and cowls and 2 no. wall 
mounted louvres. Erection of 1.8 metre close boarded fence to form new bin 
storage area. 
 
14/00983/FUL – 1 Pullens Lane - Demolition of existing house and flat. Erection 
of 55-bedroom care home facility on three levels, together with 17 car parking 
spaces, landscaping and associated works. 
 
13/01553/CT3 - Eastern House, Eastern Avenue - Demolition of Eastern House 
and erection of 7 x 3-bed and 2 x 2-bed dwellings (use class C3). Provision of 
associated car parking, landscaping, private amenity space and bin and cycle 
stores.  
 
13/01555/CT3 - Land East off Warren Crescent - Erection of 10 x 3-bed 
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin 
storage. Diversion of public footpath. (Deferred from EAPC meeting of 4th 
September 2013)  
 
14/00884/FUL – 142-144 Oxford Road, Cowley - Erection of a single storey rear 
extension to form a larger mortuary and formation of new ramped access to rear. 
 
14/01282/FUL - Cheney School, Cheney Lane - Erection of two-storey science 
building, together with accompanying works including bridge link to Russell 
Building, remodelled entrance to Wainwright Building, amended pedestrian 
access to Gipsy Lane, replacement perimeter railings and marking out of car 
parking spaces. Erection of temporary classroom for period of construction. 
 
14/01273/OUT - Part of Former Travis Perkins Site, Collins Street- Demolition of 
existing building. Outline application (seeking approval of access, appearance, 
layout and scale) for the erection of new building on 4 levels consisting of Class 
B1 offices on ground floor and 17 x 1-bed and 14 x 2-bed flats at upper levels. 
Provision of cycle and bin stores plus communal garden area.  
 
14/01322/FUL – 35 Courtland Road - Demolition of existing garage. Erection of 2 
x 1-bed dwellings (Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car 
parking and bin and cycle storage 
 
 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that dates of its meetings for the Council Year 2014/15 
 
2014 
 
Wednesday 16 July and (Wednesday 23 July if necessary) 
Wednesday 6 August and (Thursday 14 August if necessary) 
Wednesday 3rd September (Thursday 11th September if necessary) 
Wednesday 1st October (Thursday 9th October if necessary) 
Wednesday 5th November (Thursday 13th November if necessary) 
Wednesday 3rd December (Thursday 11th December if necessary) 



 

 
2015 
 
Wednesday 7th January (Thursday 15th January if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th February (Thursday 12th February if necessary) 
Wednesday 4th March (Thursday 19th March if necessary) 
Wednesday 8th April (Thursday 16th April if necessary) 
Wednesday 6th May (Thursday 14th May if necessary) 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 


